## Exhibit A

This page intentionally left blank.

#### EXHIBIT A DRAFT RESOLUTION

#### Before the Monterey County Zoning Administrator in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of: VALENZUELA (PLN160629) RESOLUTION NO. ---

Resolution by the Monterey County Zoning Administrator:

- Finding the project is a Categorical Exemption pursuant to Section 15303(e) of the CEQA Guidelines; and there are no exceptions pursuant to Section 15300.2; and
- Approve an after-the-fact Design Approval for construction of a covered patio. [PLN160629, Valenzuela 24710 Foothill Drive, Salinas, Greater Salinas Area Plan (APN: 107-071-018-000)]

The Valenzuela application (PLN160629) came on for public hearing before the Monterey County Zoning Administrator on July 11<sup>th</sup>, 2019. Having considered all the written and documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and other evidence presented, the Monterey County Zoning Administrator finds and decides as follows:

#### FINDINGS

- FINDING: CONSISTENCY / HEALTH AND SAFETY / SITE SUITABILITY

   The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate for development.
   During the course of review of this application, the project has been reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in:
  - the 2010 Monterey County General Plan;
  - Greater Salinas Area Plan;
  - Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21);

No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.

- b) The property is located at 24710 Foothill Drive, Salinas (Assessor's Parcel Number 107-071-018-000), Greater Salinas Area Plan. The parcel is zoned Low Density Residential with Building Site and Design Zoning Overlays (LDR/B-6-D) which allows for non-habitable accessory structures and accessory uses to any permitted use.
- c) The project has been reviewed for site suitability by RMA-Planning. The project planner reviewed the application materials and plans, as well as the County's GIS database, to verify that the proposed project on the subject site conforms to the applicable plans, and that the site is

suitable for the proposed development. The project will not have an adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare of persons either residing or working in the neighborhood.

- <u>Review of Development Standards</u>. The site is located in a Low Density Residential zoning district with a Building Site-6 and Design Control Overlay in the Greater Salinas area. Applicable development standards in the LDR zoning district are contained in Monterey County Code (MCC) Section 21.14.070. Setbacks for non-habitable accessory structures in this area are:
  - Front: 50 feet required
    - o 210 feet proposed
  - Rear: 1 foot required
    - 75 feet proposed (on the rear half of the property)
  - Side: 6 feet on front on-half of property or one foot on rear onehalf of property required
    - o 55 feet proposed

Maximum allowed accessory structure height is 15 feet. The height for the patio, as constructed is 13'6". The allowed maximum site coverage in the LDR district is 25 percent on lots more than 20,000 square feet. The property is 43,870 square feet, which would allow site coverage of approximately 10,967 square feet. The existing dwelling and garage is 4,044 sq. ft., which accounts for approximate 9.2% of the site coverage. With the addition of the 1,433 square feet (3.3 percent coverage) patio structure, the total square footage is 5,477 sq. ft., with a total site coverage of 12.5%. Therefore, as proposed, the project meets all required development standards.

- e) The project was not referred to the Land Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) for review since there are no LUAC for this area.
- f) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed development found in Project File PLN160629.
- 2. FINDING: DESIGN The design of the proposed project assures protection of the public viewshed, is consistent with neighborhood character, and assures visual integrity without imposing undue restrictions on private property. The Applicant proposes a detached patio on an existing residential lot.
  - a) The Applicant proposes a detached patio on an existing residential lot. The proposed patio incorporates simplified architectural lines and unornate features.
    - b) Pursuant to Chapter 21.44, Title 21 (Zoning Ordinance) of the Monterey County Code (MCC), the proposed project site and surrounding area are designated as a Design Control Combining District (D District), which regulates the location, size, configuration, materials, and colors of structures and fences to assure the protection of the public viewshed and neighborhood character.
    - c) <u>Material and Color Finishes</u>. The patio exterior colors and materials are consistent with the residential setting. The proposed material comprised of primarily wood the color consists of a light almond to match with the existing residence. This would blend with the surrounding environment, are consistent with the surrounding residential neighborhood character, and are consistent with other dwellings in the neighborhood.

- d) The proposed development is not visible from a common public viewing area; therefore, the proposed dwelling would not have an impact on a public viewshed and would not create a substantially adverse visual impact when viewed from a common public viewing area. As proposed, the project assures protection of the public viewshed, is consistent with neighborhood character, and assures visual integrity.
- e) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the proposed development found in Project File PLN160629.
- 3. **FINDING: NO VIOLATIONS -** The subject property is not in compliance with all rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any other applicable provisions of the County's zoning ordinance. A violation exist on the property. The approval of this permit will correct the violation and bring the property into compliance.
  - **EVIDENCE:** a) Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA Planning and Building Services Department records and is aware a violation exist on the subject property prior to the site visit.
    - b) On March 28, 2016, a code enforcement case was initiated (16CE00075) for the construction of a structure without required permits. To rectify the violation, the applicant submitted for payed double fees for an after-the fact Design Approval for the construction of an accessory non-habitable structure constructed in the rear yard of an existing single family dwelling. The Design Approval was scheduled to be approved on November 2, 2019.
    - c) During the 10 day noticing period for action on the Design Approval, the Salinas Valley Foothill Estates Homeowners Association submitted a letter to RMA opposing the project stating the applicant constructed the patio and structure prior to architectural review and approval pursuant to their CC&R's and indicated that the work is not consistent with the CC&R's for the subdivision.
    - d) The Homeowner's Association provided County staff with a copy of a letter provided to the property owner which quotes section of the CC&R's and states:

"Prior written Approval of all plans and specifications for any structure or improvement whatsoever to be erected on or moved to any lot, or lots and the proposed location thereof any lot or lots, the construction material, the roofs and exterior color schemes, any later changes or additions after initial approval thereof, and any remodeling, reconstruction, exterior color schemes, any later changes or additions after initial approval thereof, and any remodeling, reconstruction, alterations, or additions thereto on any lot shall be subject to and shall require the approval in writing of the Architectural Control Committee (The Committee) as the same is from

time to time composed, before any such work is commenced".

e) Although the applicant did not get prior approval from the Homeowner Association; the county does not enforce CC&R's. It is strictly an agreement between the property owners and the Association. Therefore, any unresolved issues that may arise from the CC&R's are civil matters between both parties. According to the letter from the SVFEHA on August 27, 2018, the SVFEHA requests that the homeowner revise the current structure so the roof does not exceed a maximum height of ten (10) feet. There is some resistance from the owners to lower the height of the structure to ten (10) feet per the HOA's request since the CC&R's for the Foothill Estates Subdivision does not specify a height restriction of an accessory structure(s). Both parties have not been able to resolve this issue. Therefore, SVFEHA has requested a hearing on the matter and RMA referred consideration of the Design Approval to the Zoning Administrator for consideration.

- f) The proposed project corrects the existing violation. When implemented, the project will bring the subject property into compliance with all rules and regulations pertaining to the property and will remove the existing violations.
- g) Zoning violation abatement costs, have been paid.
- h) The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed development are found in Project File PLN190038.

# 4. **FINDING: CEQA (Exempt): -** The project is categorically exempt from environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to exist for the proposed project.

- **EVIDENCE:** a) California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303(e) categorically exempts the construction of new, small facilities or structures, including habitable and non-habitable structures accessory to a single-family dwelling or residential use.
  - b) The subject project consists of the construction of a detached outdoor patio. Therefore, the proposed development is consistent with the exemption parameters of CEQA Guidelines Section 15303(e).
  - c) No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of the development application during a site visit on June 18, 2019.
  - d) None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply to this project. Project location does not have sensitive environment to be of significant. There is no cumulative impact, since it's a vacant lot without any prior successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time. There is no significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances. The site is not included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code to be considered on a hazardous waste site. No known historical resources are found in the geotechnical or archaeological reports which may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource. It is not within a officially designated highway areas.
  - e) Staff conducted a site inspection on June 18, 2019 to verify that the site is suitable for this use.
  - f) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed development found in Project File PLN160629.

### 5. **FINDING: APPEALABILITY -** The decision on this project may be appealed to the Monterey County Planning Commission.

Section 21.80.040 of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) states that the proposed project is appealable to the Planning Commission.

#### **DECISION**

**NOW, THEREFORE**, based on the above findings and evidence, the Monterey County Zoning Administrator does hereby:

- 1. Find the project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15303 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines; and
- 2. Approve an after-the-fact Use Permit for construction of a covered patio.

In general conformance with the attached, all being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** this 11th day of July, 2019.

Mike Novo, Monterey County Zoning Administrator

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON

THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK OF THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING FEE ON OR BEFORE\_\_\_\_\_>

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.

#### <u>NOTES</u>

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance in every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits and use clearances from Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-Building Services Department office in Salinas.

2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is started within this period.

This page intentionally left blank

#### CONSTRUCTION NOTES

- 1. <u>SITE CONDITIONS</u>: Contractor shall field verify all existing conditions and framing. Notify DESIGNER of any discrepancies prior to proceeding with work. specified.
- 2. SHORING: All required shoring shall be the sole responsibility of the CONTRACTOR. The CONTRACTOR shall provide all necessary bracing as required until all work is complete.
- 3. <u>CONCRETE</u>: All concrete shall develop a minimum compressive strength of 2500 psi at age 28 days.
- 4. <u>REINFORCING</u>: All reinforcing shall be A.S.T.M. Grade 40. 5. FOUNDATION: All new footings shall bear on firm, native undisturbed sandy soil and have a minimum bearing capacity of 1500 psf, Soil Type 4 of Table 1806.2 of the 2016 C.B.C. The CONTRACTOR shall verify that existing soil conditions are as assumed.
- 6. LUMBER: All lumber shall conform to the rules of a recognized grading agency and Tables 4D through 4F of the N.D.S. All beams shall be D.F. No. 1 or better. GLB's shall have a combination symbol of 24F-V4 DF/DF. Parallam Beams [PSL] shall be 2.2E Parallam PL. Microllam Beams [LVL] shall be 2.2E Microllam LVL. All headers shall be D.F. No. 1 or better. All studs shall be Construction Grade or better. All lumber within 8" of earth, exposed to the weather, in contact with earth, concrete or concrete block shall be pressure-treated [P.T.].
- All framing lumber shall have a MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19% at the time of installation or incorporating the lumber into the structure.
- 7. HARDWARE: All framing hardware shall be by Simpson Company or Equal.
- 8. <u>NAILING</u>: All nails shall be common wire nails and all nailing shall conform to Table 2304.10.1 of the C. B. C.
- 9. <u>CORROSION PROTECTION</u>: ALL exposed metal, bolts and nails shall be galvanized or protected by an approved equal.
- 10. <u>SILL PLATES</u>: All new sill plates shall be P.T. D.F. No. 2 or better. Bolt sill plates to foundation with 5/8" o x 10" A. B.'s @ 48" o.c. Provide one bolt within 6" to 10" from the end of each plate with a minimum of two bolts per plate. Provide 3" x 3" x 0.229" washers at all A. B.'s. All steel, such as A.B.'s, washers and nails and all framing hardware such as hangers, post caps and post bases, in contact with pressure-treated lumber shall be stainless steel or HOT DIP GALVANIZED with a minimum coating of G90, 0.90 oz. per sq. ft.
- 11.- ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM WITH 2013 EDITION OF THE C.B.C. AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE CODES.
- 12.- ALL WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A MINIMUM OF ONE YEAR FROM COMPLETION DATE.
- 13.- EXCAVATION: AND FOOTINGS, SLOPE UTILITY TRENCHES UNIFORMLY. BACKFILL AND COMPACT FILL TO 90% COMPACTION. FOOTINGS TO REST ON FIRM UNDISTURBED SOIL OR COMPACTED FILL.
- 14.- THE USE OF PLUMBING PIPELINES AS AN ELECTRICAL GROUND IS PROHIBITED.
- 15.- NO PERSON MAY TAP INTO ANY FIRE HYDRANT FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FIRE SUPPRESSION OR EMERGENCY AID. WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE WATER PURVEYOR SUPPLYING TO THE HYDRANT AND FROM THE MONTEREY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT.
- 16.- HALL HOSES USED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A SHUTOFF NOZZLE.
- 17.- NO POTABLE WATER MAY BE USED FOR COMPACTION OR DUST CONTROL PURPOSES IN CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WHERE THERE IS A REASONABLY AVAILABLE SOURCE OF RECLAIMED OR OTHER SUB-POTABLE WATER APPROVED BY THE MONTEREY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND APPROPIATE FOR SUCH USE.
- 18.- THE USE OF SOLDERS CONTAINING MORE THAN TWO TENTHS OF ONE PORCENT LEAD IN MAKING JOINTS ON PRIVATE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM IS PROHIBITED.
- 19.- ELECTRIC: BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. AND ACCORDING WITH THE 2004 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, BASED ON THE 2002 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.
- 19.- POLLUTION PREVENTION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO CONFINE ALL LOOSE SEDIMENT TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STRUCTURE.

### PROJECT DATA

A.P.N. 107-071-018 LOT AREA ZONING DESCRIPTION OF USE OCCUPANCY NUMBER OF STORIES TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION B-V SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

43,870 S.F. (APPROX.) LDR/B-6-D RESIDENTIAL R-3/U ONE YES

### EXISTING STRUCTURES

LIVING FLOOR AREA 3-CAR GARAGE

3,284.0 S.F. = 760.0 S.F. =

### **PROPPOSED STRUCTURES**

NEW COVERED PATIO (BUILT WITH NO PERMIT)

= 1,433.0 S.F.

### LOT COVERAGE

ALLOWABLE	=	25% OF LOT AREA (MAX.)
LOT AREA	=	43,870 S.F. (APPROX.)
25% OF LOT AREA	=	10,967.0 S.F.
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE	=	5,477.0 S.F.

#### SCOPE OF WORK

CONSTRUCT A NEW COVERED PATIO (1,433.0 S.F.)

THIS PROJECT SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY MUNICIPAL CODE AND: 2013 C.B.C., 2013 C.M.C., 2013 C.P.C., 2013 C.R.C. 2013 C.E.C., 2013 C.F.C., 2013 CALIFORNIA EFFICIENCY STANDARD AND THE MOST CURRENT N.F.P.A. STANDARDS REQUIRED BY CURRENTLY ADOPTED CODES.





VICINITY MAP

SC: N.T.S.



KEY







SC: 3/16"=1'-0"



SC: 3/16"=1'-0"









This page intentionally left blank